
Page 1 of 4 (Res 2025-25) 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-25 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE 
ORDER  NUMBERS 35, 36, 37 AND 38  RELATED TO  THE 
BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, 
FDOT CONTRACT G-1753, FM# 442030-01-54-01, FOR 
WORK PERFORMED BY ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
INC. AS MORE SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN 
COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “A”; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO FACILITATE REIMBURSEMENT AND 
TAKE ALL OTHER NECESSARY ACTIONS  REQUIRED; 
PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2019-14 adopted by the City Commission of 

the City of Pahokee, Florida (“City”) on March 26, 2019, the City and the Florida 

Department of Transportation (FDOT) entered into a grant funding Agreement for 

Construction and Construction Inspection (CEI) Engineering Services pertaining to S. 

Barfield Road from East Main Street to East 7th Street; and 

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) awarded a 

contract for the Barfield Highway Reconstruction Project under FM# 442030-01-54-01, 

and Rosso Site Development, Inc., the designated contractor performing the necessary 

work; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order numbers 35, 36, 37 and 38 are being submitted for 

City Commission approval and the back-up of which is reflected in Exhibit “A” attached 

hereto as described below: 

a) Change Order 35 – Minor concrete and asphalt-related sidewalk repairs at 

Stations 33 and 54; 

b) Change Order 36 – Adjustments in cost of striping; 

c) Change Order 37 – Four (4) fire hydrant extensions; and 

d) Change Order 38 – Additional mobilization costs due to a project extension of 

1,500 days; and 

WHEREAS, the total cost for all change orders is $377,921.99, of which $13,801.24 

will be reimbursed by Palm Beach County Water Utilities, and the remaining balance of 



Page 2 of 4 (Res 2025-25) 
 

$364,120.75 will be funded by the City of Pahokee and/or through additional funding 

requested from the FDOT (Central Office); and 

WHEREAS, although the City is not a direct party to a contract with Rosso Site 

Development, Inc., it is necessary for the City Commission to approve these change 

orders to comply with FDOT requirements and to facilitate payment for the completed 

work; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee finds that approval of 

Change Order Numbers 35, 36, 37, 38 would be in the best interests of the City. 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:  

 

Section 1. Adoption of Representations.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby 

ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a 

specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2. Approval of Change Orders. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee 

hereby approves Change Order numbers 35, 36, 37 and 38 related to the 

Barfield Highway Reconstruction Project (FM# 442030-01-54-01), in the 

amount of $377,921.99, for work performed by Rosso Site Development, 

Inc., as set forth more specifically in Composite Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 

Section 3. Authorizing City Manager.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to take 

all necessary and expedient actions, including coordination with FDOT, 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities, and Rosso Site Development, Inc., to 

effectuate the intent of this Resolution and to facilitate proper funding and 

reimbursement. 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its 

passage and adoption. 

 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 22nd day of April, 2025.  

 

             

       Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor 

 



Page 3 of 4 (Res 2025-25) 
 

ATTEST: 
 
      

Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND  
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 
 
      

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. 

City Attorney 

 

Moved by:        

Seconded by:       
 

VOTE: 
Mayor Babb      (Yes)    (No) 
Vice Mayor Cowan-Williams    (Yes)    (No) 
Commissioner Boldin    (Yes)    (No) 
Commissioner McPherson    (Yes)    (No) 
Commissioner Scott     (Yes)    (No)  
  



Page 4 of 4 (Res 2025-25) 
 

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
Summary of Change Orders 35–38 totaling $377,921.99 
 

 CO #35: Sidewalk repairs at Stations 33 and 54 
 

 CO #36: Adjustments in striping costs 
 

 CO #37: Fire hydrant extensions (4 total) 
 

 CO #38: Additional mobilization for 1,500-day extension 
 
(Supporting CO documents attached as part of composite exhibit) 


